RESOLUTION No. 2013-02

TOWN OF LUCAS PLAN COMMISSION RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENTS TO THE TOWN OF LUCAS COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

The Plan Commission of the Town of Lucas, Dunn County, Wisconsin, does resolve as follows:

SECTION I. RESOLUTION ADOPTED.

WHEREAS, the Town of Lucas, pursuant to Secs. 60.22, 61.35, and 62.23, Wis. Stats., and Sec. 2-5-2 of the Town of Lucas Code of Ordinances, has established a Plan Commission; and

WHEREAS, the Lucas Town Board adopted the Town of Lucas Comprehensive Plan (incorporated herein by reference), pursuant to Sec. 66.1001, Wis. Stats., on October 14, 2003, following extensive public participation; and

WHEREAS, the State Comprehensive Planning law and the Lucas Comprehensive Plan both require that the Comprehensive Plan be reviewed and updated a minimum of once every ten years, and the Plan Commission and Town Board have reviewed the current Comprehensive Plan and have identified areas for revision and amendment; and

WHEREAS, the Plan Commission finds that the proposed revisions and amendments to the Town of Lucas Comprehensive Plan contain all of the required elements specified in Sec. 66.1001(2), Wis. Stats., and that the Comprehensive Plan, with proposed revisions and amendments, is internally consistent; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Lucas has duly noticed and held a public hearing on the proposed Comprehensive Plan amendments and revisions, following the procedures prescribed in Sec. 66.1001(4)(d), Wis. Stats., and the public participation procedures for comprehensive plan amendments and revisions adopted by the Town Board.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Sec. 66.1001(4)(b), Wis. Stats., the Town of Lucas Plan Commission does hereby recommend that the Town Board approve the attached revisions and amendments to the Town of Lucas Comprehensive Plan.

SECTION II. ADOPTION DATE.

The above and foregoing Resolution was duly adopted at a meeting of the Town of Lucas Plan Commission on the 6th day of March, 2013.

Ayes 5 Noes 0 Absent 0

TOWN OF LUCAS, WISCONSIN

Jones & Henry 3-6-2013
Town Plan Commission Chairperson

Attest: Town Clerk or (Plan Commission Secretary)